
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee

Monday, 16 November 2015 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 10)

Cllrs McCheyne, Newberry and Wiles

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Appointment of Chair

2.  Administrative  Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the 
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative 
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of 
probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on the facts before 
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

3.  Application for the Grant of a Street Trading Licence - Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

All Wards 5 - 26

4.  Consideration of the Suspension or Revocation of a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence (Exempt 
Information, Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972).

27 - 28

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
06.11.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Memb
[...]
ee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


16 November 2015

Licensing and Appeals Committee

Application for the Grant of a Street Trading Licence - 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Report of: Ashley Culverwell – Head of Borough Health, Safety & Localism

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1.      Executive Summary

1.1 Members are requested to determine an application for the grant of a Street 
Trading licence in respect of an E-Cigarette and Vaping supplies stall to permit it 
to trade at the Essex Farmers Market in the High Street Brentwood, weekly on 
both Friday and Saturday.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The following options are open to Members;
a) To grant the application subject to standard conditions

b) To grant the application subject to standard conditions and 
any additional conditions as determined appropriate in the 
individual circumstances of the application

c) To refuse the application.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Brentwood Borough Council has adopted schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to designate Brentwood 
High Street from Wilsons Corner to its junction with Kings Road and 
Weald Road as a ‘licence’ Street for the purpose of Street Trading. This 
means that no trading may take place otherwise than in accordance with 
an authorisation from the Council.

3.2 This application has been submitted by Mr Matthew Connolly. Originally a 
licence was granted under delegated authority and Mr Connolly traded for 
a total of 4 trading days until concern was raised that the content of the 
stall may fall outside of the Council’s current Street Trading and Market 
Policy (the Policy). A copy of the policy is attached at Appendix A. Mr 
Connolly immediately ceased trading pending determination of his 
application.

 
                           Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. The Application

4.1 The original application was received on 23 October 2014 from the owner 
of an existing Company based in Brentwood, namely Matthew Connolly, trading 
as E-cig Shopper. There has been a delay in bringing the matter to committee 
partly due to the initial grant as highlighted in paragraph 3.2 and partly due to 
some personal issues. 
 

       4.2      Notwithstanding the right of an individual to make an application at
                  anytime for consideration of that application on its individual merits,
                  any decision in respect of this application would apply to any future
                  dates that may be applied for. It is the intention of Mr Connolly that
                  he would trade from the Essex Farmers Market on a weekly basis. 
                  Therefore, if granted, any future application would also be granted 
                  under delegated powers.

        4.3     The Essex Farmers Market has received the appropriate planning
                  permission for the siting of stalls between 39 and 51 High Street 
                  Brentwood at a distance of at least 2.5 metres from all shop fronts
                  and a minimum of 2 metres from the carriageway.
      
        5.       Reasons for Recommendation
 
        5.1      If granted, this applicant will be responsible for ensuring that he
                   complies with the provisions as laid out in both 4.3 of this
                   report, those as detailed 
[...]
     Email: keith.alexander@brentwood.gov.uk
                   Tel: 01277 312642

Page 8



1 

 

 

 

 

Street & Market  
Trading Policy in Brentwood High Street 

September 2012 

 

Brentwood Borough Council has introduced Street Trading which creates a vibrant 
atmosphere in the town centre for residents, local businesses, visitors and shoppers.  
Street Trading will provide residents and shoppers with alternative products including 
specialist and niche items.  

Objectives 
 To support the local economy, businesses and retailers by increasing 

footfall to the High Street. 
 

 To attract new visitors, residents and shoppers to the High Street. 
 

 To create a welcoming atmosphere for visitors, residents and 
shoppers. 

 
 To provide an opportunity to trade for local businesses. 

 
 To complement existing retailers and businesses on the High Street. 

 
 To provide a diverse and alternative offer of products to residents, 

visitors and shoppers. 
 
Street Trading Designations 
 
Brentwood Borough Council has adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to designate the following roads, including all 
forecourts, roads, footways or other areas adjacent to the roads listed for a distance 
of 10 metres to which the public have access without payment, be designated as 
License Streets for the purposes of Street Trading. 

• The High Street, Brentwood, between Wilson’s Corner and the junction with 
Kings Road/Weald Road. 

The designation of the High Street allows street trading to be controlled so as to limit 
disturbance and obstruction that might otherwise be caused to local shoppers and 

Page 9

Appendix A



2 

 

traders. Street Trading Licenses are issued with conditions which specify the date, 
time, location and type of stall. 

Street trading in a designated License Street without the necessary Street Trading 
License is an offence which can result in a fine of up to £1000. 

Further information about Street Tr
[...]
hen granting or renewing a Street Trading License, the Council may attach 

such further conditions (in this Schedule referred to as the “subsidiary terms” 
of the License) as appear to them to be reasonable. 

 
3.10 Without prejudice to the generality of sub-paragraph (3.9) above, the 

subsidiary terms of a License may include conditions: 
 
(a) Specifying the size and type of any stall or container which the License-

holder may use for trading. 
 

(b) The items for sale could offend members of the public or businesses. 
 

(c) The items for sale are not in keeping with the Council’s policy and 
objectives for street trading, in providing quality specialist markets 
including the sale of alternative and niche products. 
 

3.11 The Street Trading License requires: 
 
(a) That any stall or container so used shall carry the name of the License-

holder or the number of his License or both; and 
 

(b) Prohibiting the leaving of refuse by the License-holder. 
 

Page 14



7 

 

3.12 A Street Trading License shall, unless previously revoked or surrendered, 
remain valid for a period of 12 months from the date on which it is granted or, 
if a shorter period is specified in the License, for that period. 

 
3.13 If the Council resolve that the whole or part of a License Street shall be 

designated a Prohibited Street, then, on the designation taking effect, any 
Street Trading License issued for trading in that street shall cease to be valid 
so far as it relates to the prohibited street. 

 
3.14 The Council may at any time revoke a Street Trading License if they consider:  

 
(a) That, owing to circumstances which have arisen since the grant or 

renewal of the License, there is not enough space in the street for the 
License-holder to engage in the trading permitted by the License without 
causing undue interference or inconvenience to persons using the street; 
 

(b) That the License-holder is unsuitable to hold the License by reason of 
having been convicte
[...]
co, and evidence to 
date suggests that smokers are willing to use these products in substantial numbers. 

Electronic cigarettes, and other nicotine devices, therefore offer vast potential health benefits, 
but maximising those benefits while minimising harms and risks to society requires 
appropriate regulation, careful monitoring, and risk management. However the opportunity to 
harness this potential into public health policy, complementing existing comprehensive 
tobacco control policies, should not be missed.

Page 26



CONFIDENTIAL REPORT – NOT FOR PUBLICATION

CONSIDERATION OF THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE

SECTION 61 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

(Exempt Information, Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Members Interests

Members of the Council must declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests and the 
nature of the interest at the beginning of an agenda item and that, on declaring a 
pecuniary interest, they are required to leave the Chamber.

 What are pecuniary interests?

A person’s pecuniary interests are their business interests (for example their 
employment trade, profession, contracts, or any company with which they are 
associated) and wider financial interests they might have (for example trust 
funds, investments, and asset including land and property).

 Do I have any disclosable pecuniary interests?

You have a disclosable pecuniary interest if you, your spouse or civil partner, or a 
person you are living with as a spouse or civil partner have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest set out in the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.  

 What does having a disclosable pecuniary interest stop me doing?

If you are present at a meeting of your council or authority, of its executive or any 
committee of the executive, or any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or 
joint su
[...]
r the following:

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.
(b) Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, 
except for:

(a) Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are delegated 
to officers).

Mobile Homes

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the grant of a 
license.

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Application for the Grant of a Street Trading Licence - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	4 Consideration of the Suspension or Revocation of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence (Exempt Information, Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972).
	 
	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


198

Minutes

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee
Monday, 16th November, 2015

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Newberry

Cllr Wiles

Officers Present

Gary O'Shea - Principal Licensing Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Adam Rulewski - Barrister, BDT Legal

221. Appointment of Chair 

Members resolved to appoint Cllr McCheyne to chair this meeting of the Sub-
Committee.

222. Administrative  Function 

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters under 
consideration,  they were exercising an administrative function with the civil 
burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matters were  
determined on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural 
justice applied.

223. Application for the Grant of a Street Trading Licence - Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

Members were requested to determine an application for the grant of a Street 
Trading licence in respect of an E-Cigarette and Vaping supplies stall to 
permit it to trade at the Essex Farmers Market in the High Street Brentwood, 
weekly on both Friday and Saturday. 

Brentwood Borough Council had adopted schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to designate Brentwood 
High Street from Wilsons Corner to its junction with Kings Road and Weald 



199

Road as a ‘licence’ Street for the purpose of Street Trading. This meant that 
no trading might  take place otherwise than in accordance with an 
authorisation from the Council.

This application had been submitted by Mr Matthew Connolly. Originally, a 
licence was granted under delegated authority and Mr Connolly traded for a 
total of 4 trading days until concern was raised that the content of the stall 
might fall outside of the Council’s current Street Trading and Market Policy.  
Mr Connolly immediately ceased trading pending determination of his 
application.
 
The Sub-committee heard from the applicant who confirmed that he traded 
from an online shop and in other markets. He purchased the e-cigarette 
products themselves from a wholesaler in the UK, and all parts could be fully 
traced. In terms of the e-cigarette liquid, this was compiled at home by the 
applicant, by mixing together the various ingredients which he had purchased. 
The ingredients themselves were pre-produced, and his role was simply to 
mix them into an appropriate formula. He confirmed he had no formal 
qualifications in this respect, and that he was acting entirely in accordance 
with the law. The applicant confirmed that he had full public and product 
liability in respect of these products. 

Officers confirmed that no complaints had been received in respect of the 
applicant’s stall.
 
The Sub-committee had some concerns in respect of the mixing of the 
formula at home without qualification, but took into account the applicant’s 
description of the simple process and noted that this was entirely legal.

The Sub-committee RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to grant the street 
trading license, but on condition that the applicant provided to the local 
authority copies of his Public and Product Liability Insurance, and 
subject to the Sub-committee being satisfied that these policies 
adequately covered him for sales of these products from his market 
stall.
                       

224. Consideration of the Suspension or Revocation of a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence (Exempt Information, Paragraph 4 
of Part 1 of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972). 

Members were requested to consider information contained in the confidential  
report before them relating to an incident which had given rise to concern over 
whether a dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire license holder  remained  a 
‘fit and proper’ person to hold the license and having considered the 
information to determine whether it should be suspended, revoked or remain 
in force.  

 The incident involved the applicant’s vehicle being seen to be driving away 
with a pedestrian hanging onto the vehicle for some 100 yards before falling 



200

to the ground. The Sub-committee had reviewed the footage and noted the 
comments from the Police that they had no concerns about the applicant. The 
applicant provided a full and honest account of the incident and the Sub-
committee noted that he had an unblemished driving license and unblemished 
record with the Council.
 
Taking all of these matters into consideration, the Sub-committee was of 
the view that the applicant was clearly a fit and proper person to hold a 
license. In the present situation, the Sub-committee considered him to 
be nothing more than  victim of circumstances and no blame could be 
attached to him for what happened and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that the applicant should therefore continue to operate 
under his license.
 

______________________


